

SB1163/164336/1

BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 1163
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike “State Boat Act” and substitute “Baltimore County”; strike beginning with “to” in line 3 down through “assist” in line 4 and substitute “, in consultation with the Department of Agriculture, to provide financial assistance for the purchase of larvicide to”; in line 4, after “marina” insert “in Baltimore County”; strike beginning with the second “with” in line 4 down through “larvicide” in line 5 and substitute “; limiting certain financial assistance to not more than a certain percentage of the cost of the purchase of larvicide”; and in line 5, strike “on the waters of the State” and substitute “in Baltimore County”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in line 15, strike “**THE**” and substitute “**(A) SUBJECT TO SUBSECTION (B) OF THIS SECTION, THE**”; in the same line, after “**DEPARTMENT**” insert “**, IN CONSULTATION WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,**”; strike beginning with “**USE**” in line 15 down through “**ASSIST**” in line 17 and substitute “**PROVIDE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FOR THE PURCHASE OF LARVICIDE TO**”; in line 18, after “**MARINA**” insert “**IN BALTIMORE COUNTY**”; in line 19, strike “**WITH THE PURCHASE OF LARVICIDE**”; after line 19, insert:

“(B) FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE PROVIDED UNDER SUBSECTION (A) OF THIS SECTION MAY NOT EXCEED 50% OF THE COST OF THE PURCHASE OF LARVICIDE.”;

and in line 21, strike “October” and substitute “June”.